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History and programme 

implementation 



2008: Routine programme for adolescent girls introduced 

Primary objective: reduce incidence of cervical cancer

Delivery: largely school-based with some areas opting for a 

GP delivered programme. 

England: 

• all girls in school year 8 (aged 12 to 13 years) offered 

vaccine

• ‘catch-up’ campaign for girls aged from 14 years to less 

than 18 years

2008 to 2012 - Vaccine: Cervarix® (HPV 16, 18) three dose 

schedule

History – UK HPV immunisation 

programme 



History – UK HPV immunisation 

programme 
2012 Vaccine switched to Gardasil® 

(HPV 6, 11, 16 and 18 – quadrivalent vaccine)

three dose schedule 

2014 Routine programme changed to two-dose 

schedule

Delivery options: 

Dose 1 in Year 8 and Dose 2 in Year 9

Dose 1 and 2 in Year 8 

2016 MSM programme pilot started in GUM and 

HIV clinics 

Girls remain eligible for free vaccination until their 

18th birthday
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2008 Launch – HPV campaign



Information materials

Health Professionals:

• Green Book

• Q&A

• Factsheet - myth 

buster 

• Consent form 

• Record card

• Posters



Information materials

Girls and their 

parents:

• Leaflet

• Q&A



Health professionals are the most trusted 

source of advice on immunisation, closely 

followed by the NHS

Q58. Please tell me how much you personally agree or disagree with each statement. I trust the advice on 

immunisation given by...

Base: All Parents (1792)

59%

55%

38%

33%

26%

17%

31%

35%

42%

34%

35%

22%

5%

6%

12%

18%

26%

26%

3%

2%

4%

7%

8%

21%

1%

1%

1%

5%

3%

10%

1%

1%

3%

3%

2%

4%

GP, HV or PN

NHS

Pharmacist

Government

Family and friends

Media

Strongly agree Tend to agree Neither agree nor disagree

Tend to disagree Strongly disagree Don't know



Vaccine coverage



UK HPV vaccine coverage 

Year Dose 1 

(%)

Schedule Completed course 

(%)

2008/09 88.4

Three 

doses

80.9

2009/10 85.0 77.5

2010/11 89.0 83.8

2011/12 90.8 87.0

2012/13 91.0 85.8

2013/14 91.3 85.9

2014/15 89.5 Two 

doses

n/a

2015/16 90.6 85.3



Vaccine coverage (completed course), England 

Routine and catch-up, 2008 to 2016
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Challenges



Inequalities

• Schools with no HPV programme e.g. some faith schools

• Geographical variation in coverage:

2015/16 best LA (93.8%) and worst performing LA (47.4%) 

• Ethnicity and deprivation data not captured in routine 

coverage collection – aggregate data

• Evidence from research conducted in the UK suggests that:

• school-based HPV immunisation delivery appears to be 

successfully reducing inequalities in cervical cancer 

control at area-level

• some evidence of inequalities in uptake in the catch-up 

cohorts - by ethnicity and deprivation

• Serological surveillance in young females attending GUM will 

include an estimate of uptake by ethnicity and deprivation
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Recording HPV vaccination status: 
challenges and implications

Child Health Records GP clinical records

NHAIS system 

(Open Exeter)

Vaccination 

performed in schools

Vaccination 

performed in GPs



Data flows: HPV immunisation programme  → cervical 

screening programme

HPV vaccination 
given and recorded 

in school

Child Health 
Information 

System (CHIS)

Within 2 
working days

NHAIS/ Open 
Exeter : 

call/recall for 
NHS Cervical 

Screening 
Programme  

Manual or 
electronic 

transfer/upload

NHS England Local 
Teams / SITs

PHE : annual routine  
HPV programme  

coverage publication 

Annual LA 
level data 
submitted 

via 
ImmForm

Local GP clinical 
system

Arrangements should also be in place to inform neighbouring areas when 
children resident in their area are immunised elsewhere

NHAIS record should 
be updated following 

opportunistic 
vaccination in GP 

practice



Anti-vaccine activity



Future programme developments



HPV MSM programme 

2015 JCVI: “A HPV-MSM immunisation 

programme should be introduced for MSM 

up to and including the age of 45 years 

who attend GUM and HIV clinics, subject 

to procurement of the vaccine and delivery 

of the programme at a cost-effective 

price.” 

2016/17 pilot in 42 GUM and HIV clinics

England to inform implementation:

– acceptability

– feasibility

– equity

– uptake

– impact on clinic attendance



HPV MSM Pilot

• Opportunistic vaccination programme

– minimising number of vaccination-

specific appointments

• 3 doses

– ideally within 12 months

• Vaccine provided free of charge to 

clinics

– £10/dose admin fee

• Vaccine coverage monitored using 

GUM/HIV IT system

– GUMCAD/HARS

• Not advertised

Pilot extended to 2017/18 in  the same clinics

Evaluation report pending publication



The future of the HPV programme 

- Generating evidence of the impact of the 

programme 

- Implications for the cervical screening 

programme 

- MSM programme roll-out

- Extending programme to boys

- Nonavalent vaccine
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